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The 11 players with the 
best Wins  Losses 

Name  Tm  Lg  W  L  PCT 
SABATHIA, C.  CHI  AL  21 4  .840 
WEBB, B.  SEV  AL  21 4  .840 
HALLADAY, R.  YSS  AL  19 5  .792 
GARCIA, F.  VIR  AL  19 7  .731 
WESTBROOK, J.  CAN  AL  19 9  .679 
SANTANA, J.  DET  AL  1810  .643 
SANTANA, E.  CCC  AL  16 7  .696 
CARPENTER, C.  YSS  AL  16 9  .640 
ZAMBRANO, C.  SEV  AL  1616  .500 
2 players tied at 15 

The 11 players with the 
highest Win Percentage 

Name  Tm  Lg  PCT  DEC 
SABATHIA, C.  CHI  AL  .840  25 
WEBB, B.  SEV  AL  .840  25 
HALLADAY, R.  YSS  AL  .792  24 
GARCIA, F.  VIR  AL  .731  26 
HERNANDEZ, F.  CHI  AL  .700  20 
MECHE, G.  CCC  AL  .700  20 
SANTANA, E.  CCC  AL  .696  23 
GARLAND, J.  SEV  AL  .684  19 
WESTBROOK, J.  CAN  AL  .679  28 
2 players tied at  .667 

The 10 players with the 
lowest Earned Run Average 

Name  Tm  Lg  ERA  IP 
HALLADAY, R.  YSS  AL  1.78  222.0 
SANTANA, J.  DET  AL  2.31  241.2 
WEBB, B.  SEV  AL  2.50  244.2 
OSWALT, R.  FRE  AL  2.70  223.0 
SABATHIA, C.  CHI  AL  3.08  204.1 
SMOLTZ, J.  FRE  AL  3.32  222.1 
WESTBROOK, J.  CAN  AL  3.43  236.0 
MADDUX, G.  YSS  AL  3.44  193.2 
HERNANDEZ, O.  BUF  AL  3.63  166.0 
CARPENTER, C.  YSS  AL  3.67  206.0 

The 10 players with the 
most Earned Runs Prevented 

Name  Tm  Lg  ERPT  IP 
HALLADAY, R.  YSS  AL  62.8  222.0 
SANTANA, J.  DET  AL  54.3  241.2 
WEBB, B.  SEV  AL  49.7  244.2 
OSWALT, R.  FRE  AL  40.3  223.0 
SABATHIA, C.  CHI  AL  28.3  204.1 
SMOLTZ, J.  FRE  AL  25.0  222.1 
WESTBROOK, J.  CAN  AL  23.5  236.0 
MADDUX, G.  YSS  AL  19.2  193.2 
CARPENTER, C.  YSS  AL  15.1  206.0 
ROBERTSON, N.  DET  AL  14.0  195.1 

The 10 players with the 
most Innings Pitched 

Name  Tm  Lg  IP  G 
WEBB, B.  SEV  AL  244.2  36 
SANTANA, J.  DET  AL  241.2  32 
ZAMBRANO, C.  SEV  AL  238.1  36 
WESTBROOK, J.  CAN  AL  236.0  37 
BUSH, D.  ELY  AL  227.0  31 
GARCIA, F.  VIR  AL  225.2  30 
OSWALT, R.  FRE  AL  223.0  33 
SMOLTZ, J.  FRE  AL  222.1  32 
HALLADAY, R.  YSS  AL  222.0  29 
PETTITTE, A.  VIR  AL  215.2  30 

The 10 players with the 
lowest Opposition Batting Average 

Name  Tm  Lg  OBA  IP 
HOFFMAN, T.  SEV  AL  .102  70.1 
RYAN, B.  FRE  AL  .117  59.2 
NATHAN, J.  YSS  AL  .119  71.0 
RIVERA, M.  SEV  AL  .126  55.0 
ZUMAYA, J.  CHI  AL  .142  68.0 
PUTZ, J.  CCC  AL  .146  81.2 
SANTANA, J.  DET  AL  .148  241.2 
LIRIANO, F.  CHI  AL  .152  132.0 
PAPELBON, J.  YSS  AL  .154  62.2 
RAY, C.  SEV  AL  .155  65.1 

The 12 players with the 
most Games Started 

Name  Tm  Lg  GS  IPs 
WEBB, B.  SEV  AL  36  244.2 
ZAMBRANO, C.  SEV  AL  36  238.1 
WESTBROOK, J.  CAN  AL  35  232.0 
COOK, A.  CAN  AL  33  204.2 
BLANTON, J.  ELY  AL  33  202.1 
SANTANA, J.  DET  AL  32  241.2 
SMOLTZ, J.  FRE  AL  32  222.1 
OSWALT, R.  FRE  AL  32  222.0 
4 players tied at 31 

The 12 players with the 
most Quality Starts 

Name  Tm  Lg  QS  GS 
HALLADAY, R.  YSS  AL  23  29 
SANTANA, J.  DET  AL  23  32 
WESTBROOK, J.  CAN  AL  23  35 
WEBB, B.  SEV  AL  22  36 
ZAMBRANO, C.  SEV  AL  22  36 
SABATHIA, C.  CHI  AL  20  29 
SANTANA, E.  CCC  AL  20  30 
SMOLTZ, J.  FRE  AL  20  32 
OSWALT, R.  FRE  AL  18  32 
3 players tied at 17 

The 11 players with the 
most Complete Games 

Name  Tm  Lg  CG  GS 
BUSH, D.  ELY  AL  11  31 
VAZQUEZ, J.  VIR  AL  10  28 
SANTANA, J.  DET  AL  8  32 
SMOLTZ, J.  FRE  AL  7  32 
BLANTON, J.  ELY  AL  7  33 
6 players tied at 6 

The 19 players with the 
most Shutouts 

Name  Tm  Lg  SHO  GS 
SABATHIA, C.  CHI  AL  4  29 
WEBB, B.  SEV  AL  4  36 
GARLAND, J.  SEV  AL  3  27 
VAZQUEZ, J.  VIR  AL  3  28 
HALLADAY, R.  YSS  AL  3  29 
14 players tied at 2
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The 11 players with the 
longest Winning Streak Current 

Name  Tm  Lg  W  GS 
SABATHIA, C.  CHI  AL  6  29 
PEAVY, J.  TIJ  AL  4  28 
GARCIA, F.  VIR  AL  3  30 
8 players tied at 2 

The 10 players with the 
most No Wins Streak Current 

Name  Tm  Lg  NoW  IP 
de la ROSA, J.  HOL  AL  12  133.2 
ARMAS, T.  HOL  AL  11  156.1 
DAVIES, K.  HOL  AL  10  66.1 
PRIOR, M.  DET  AL  8  35.0 
WRIGHT, J.  CAN  AL  8  158.1 
COOK, A.  CAN  AL  8  210.0 
NOLASCO, R.  HOL  AL  7  153.1 
WOODS, J.  DET  AL  6  50.2 
HIRSH, J.  HOL  AL  6  95.1 
HAMELS, C.  CHI  AL  6  118.0 

The 10 players with the 
least Offensive Support Per 9 Innings 

Name  Tm  Lg  SUP/9  IPs 
BONDERMAN, J.  DET  AL  3.0  192.0 
ROBERTSON, N.  DET  AL  3.5  193.1 
RADKE, B.  FRE  AL  3.6  167.1 
SANTANA, J.  DET  AL  3.9  241.2 
OSWALT, R.  FRE  AL  4.3  222.0 
HERNANDEZ, O.  BUF  AL  4.4  166.0 
BLANTON, J.  ELY  AL  4.6  202.1 
LILLY, T.  FRE  AL  4.7  205.0 
SMOLTZ, J.  FRE  AL  4.7  222.1 
BUSH, D.  ELY  AL  4.8  227.0 

The 10 players with the 
most Offensive Support Per 9 Innings 

Name  Tm  Lg  SUP/9  IPs 
GARLAND, J.  SEV  AL  8.3  166.2 
MECHE, G.  CCC  AL  7.8  176.1 
OLSEN, S.  SEV  AL  7.2  182.1 
SABATHIA, C.  CHI  AL  7.1  204.1 
PEAVY, J.  TIJ  AL  6.8  187.1 
SANTANA, E.  CCC  AL  6.8  198.2 
HERNANDEZ, F.  CHI  AL  6.5  184.2 
WEBB, B.  SEV  AL  6.2  244.2 
JOHNSON, R.  TIJ  AL  6.1  184.2 
ZITO, B.  CHI  AL  6.0  199.2 

The 10 players with the 
most Strikeouts 

Name  Tm  Lg  SO  IP 
ZAMBRANO, C.  SEV  AL  224  238.1 
SANTANA, J.  DET  AL  222  241.2 
SMOLTZ, J.  FRE  AL  204  222.1 
VAZQUEZ, J.  VIR  AL  196  206.2 
PEAVY, J.  TIJ  AL  188  187.1 
SABATHIA, C.  CHI  AL  185  204.1 
WEBB, B.  SEV  AL  182  244.2 
BONDERMAN, J.  DET  AL  181  194.0 
PETTITTE, A.  VIR  AL  175  215.2 
OSWALT, R.  FRE  AL  170  223.0 

The 10 players with the 
highest Strikeouts Per 9 Innings, Starting 

Name  Tm  Lg  SO/9s  IPs 
PEAVY, J.  TIJ  AL  9.0  187.1 
VAZQUEZ, J.  VIR  AL  8.5  206.2 
ZAMBRANO, C.  SEV  AL  8.5  238.1 
BONDERMAN, J.  DET  AL  8.3  192.0 
SANTANA, J.  DET  AL  8.3  241.2 
SMOLTZ, J.  FRE  AL  8.3  222.1 
SABATHIA, C.  CHI  AL  8.1  204.1 
HERNANDEZ, O.  BUF  AL  8.0  166.0 
BECKETT, J.  CHI  AL  8.0  183.0 
MECHE, G.  CCC  AL  8.0  176.1 

The 10 players with the 
lowest Baserunners Per 9 Innings, Starting 

Name  Tm  Lg  BR/9s  IPs 
SANTANA, J.  DET  AL  7.2  241.2 
HALLADAY, R.  YSS  AL  7.5  222.0 
WEBB, B.  SEV  AL  8.5  244.2 
OSWALT, R.  FRE  AL  9.2  222.0 
SMOLTZ, J.  FRE  AL  9.8  222.1 
MADDUX, G.  YSS  AL  10.0  193.2 
CARPENTER, C.  YSS  AL  10.0  206.0 
SABATHIA, C.  CHI  AL  10.3  204.1 
HERNANDEZ, O.  BUF  AL  11.0  166.0 
ROBERTSON, N.  DET  AL  11.0  193.1 

The 10 players with the 
highest Baserunners Per 9 Innings, Starting 

Name  Tm  Lg  BR/9s  IPs 
BLANTON, J.  ELY  AL  13.7  202.1 
PETTITTE, A.  VIR  AL  13.5  215.2 
LEE, C.  YSS  AL  13.2  169.2 
MECHE, G.  CCC  AL  13.1  176.1 
OLSEN, S.  SEV  AL  12.7  182.1 
LILLY, T.  FRE  AL  12.2  205.0 
BONDERMAN, J.  DET  AL  11.9  192.0 
COOK, A.  CAN  AL  11.8  204.2 
BUSH, D.  ELY  AL  11.7  227.0 
MOYER, J.  CCC  AL  11.7  181.0
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The 10 players with the 
lowest Hits Per 9 Innings, Starting 

Name  Tm  Lg  H/9s  IPs 
SANTANA, J.  DET  AL  4.6  241.2 
HALLADAY, R.  YSS  AL  5.7  222.0 
ZAMBRANO, C.  SEV  AL  6.0  238.1 
WEBB, B.  SEV  AL  6.2  244.2 
OSWALT, R.  FRE  AL  6.3  222.0 
CARPENTER, C.  YSS  AL  6.8  206.0 
ROBERTSON, N.  DET  AL  7.1  193.1 
SMOLTZ, J.  FRE  AL  7.2  222.1 
PEAVY, J.  TIJ  AL  7.4  187.1 
MADDUX, G.  YSS  AL  7.6  193.2 

The 10 players with the 
highest Hits Per 9 Innings, Starting 

Name  Tm  Lg  H/9s  IPs 
BLANTON, J.  ELY  AL  10.8  202.1 
PETTITTE, A.  VIR  AL  10.2  215.2 
LEE, C.  YSS  AL  9.9  169.2 
COOK, A.  CAN  AL  9.7  204.2 
GARCIA, F.  VIR  AL  9.5  225.2 
MOYER, J.  CCC  AL  9.4  181.0 
OLSEN, S.  SEV  AL  9.3  182.1 
VAZQUEZ, J.  VIR  AL  9.2  206.2 
JOHNSON, R.  TIJ  AL  9.2  184.2 
MECHE, G.  CCC  AL  9.1  176.1 

The 10 players with the 
lowest Walks Per 9 Innings, Starting 

Name  Tm  Lg  BB/9s  IPs 
HALLADAY, R.  YSS  AL  1.8  222.0 
WEBB, B.  SEV  AL  1.9  244.2 
COOK, A.  CAN  AL  2.0  204.2 
GARCIA, F.  VIR  AL  2.0  225.2 
VAZQUEZ, J.  VIR  AL  2.1  206.2 
MOYER, J.  CCC  AL  2.1  181.0 
SABATHIA, C.  CHI  AL  2.2  204.1 
RADKE, B.  FRE  AL  2.3  167.1 
GARLAND, J.  SEV  AL  2.3  166.2 
SANTANA, J.  DET  AL  2.3  241.2 

The 10 players with the 
highest Walks Per 9 Innings, Starting 

Name  Tm  Lg  BB/9s  IPs 
ZAMBRANO, C.  SEV  AL  5.1  238.1 
PEAVY, J.  TIJ  AL  4.1  187.1 
MECHE, G.  CCC  AL  3.7  176.1 
ROBERTSON, N.  DET  AL  3.7  193.1 
HERNANDEZ, F.  CHI  AL  3.5  184.2 
SANTANA, E.  CCC  AL  3.4  198.2 
LILLY, T.  FRE  AL  3.3  205.0 
CARPENTER, C.  YSS  AL  3.3  206.0 
BECKETT, J.  CHI  AL  3.2  183.0 
PETTITTE, A.  VIR  AL  3.2  215.2 

The 10 players with the 
lowest Home Runs Per 9 Innings, Starting 

Name  Tm  Lg  HR/9s  IPs 
HALLADAY, R.  YSS  AL  .53  222.0 
WEBB, B.  SEV  AL  .63  244.2 
OSWALT, R.  FRE  AL  .69  222.0 
MECHE, G.  CCC  AL  .77  176.1 
WESTBROOK, J.  CAN  AL  .78  232.0 
SABATHIA, C.  CHI  AL  .88  204.1 
OLSEN, S.  SEV  AL  .94  182.1 
ZAMBRANO, C.  SEV  AL  .94  238.1 
PEAVY, J.  TIJ  AL  .96  187.1 
SMOLTZ, J.  FRE  AL  1.01  222.1 

The 10 players with the 
highest Home Runs Per 9 Innings, Starting 

Name  Tm  Lg  HR/9s  IPs 
JOHNSON, R.  TIJ  AL  1.61  184.2 
GARCIA, F.  VIR  AL  1.56  225.2 
GARLAND, J.  SEV  AL  1.51  166.2 
COOK, A.  CAN  AL  1.36  204.2 
LILLY, T.  FRE  AL  1.36  205.0 
SANTANA, E.  CCC  AL  1.31  198.2 
MADDUX, G.  YSS  AL  1.25  193.2 
BLANTON, J.  ELY  AL  1.25  202.1 
MOYER, J.  CCC  AL  1.24  181.0 
BECKETT, J.  CHI  AL  1.23  183.0


